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AGREEMENT 

This agreement is entered into on this date by and between Darrell Stone and Hazel Stone 

hereinafter referred to as "party of the first part" and the City of Jonesboro, MATA 

Department, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part." 

WITNESSETH: 

The party of the first part is the owner of certain property at 906 West Nettleton Avenue, 

Jonesboro, Arkansas, Parcel Number 55. 

The party of the second part is in the process of improving West Nettleton Avenue. 

The party of the second part has agreed to the following requests made by the party of the 

first part. 

I. To be paid the sum of $ 998.00 
2. Remove existing concrete driveways east and west side of property back to new 

R.O.W. line. 
3. Provide cuts in new curb and gutter for driveway. 
4. Construct concrete drives on east and west sides ofproperty to new R.O.W. line. 
5. Solid sod area disturbed by construction. 
6. Construct 5' sidewalk width of property. 

The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear of any
 

the exception of ---'Ltr.s:evng"L-L..=..>o_~~ _
 

This agreement is executed on this the ~day of --=Clfv~=l--=.l.---=2~t..::::',,--'__:
 

wa'uW£.~
 
Darrell Stone OFFICIAL SEAL 

J. HARRY HARDWICK 
NOTARY PUBLIC-ARKANSAS 

CRAIGHEAD COUNTY~ 5fi;;z:>
Hazel 0 

BY: 

~~MMISSION EXPIRES: 02-14-201 

9 



906 West Nettleton ~~" BOOK E.27 PAGE 411 
Parcel #55 

Right-of-Way 

Whereas, Darrell Stone and Hazel Stone, is the owner of land in Craighead County, 
Arkansas described below, and the City of Jonesboro, a municipal corporation of the 
State ofArkansas, is the owner of adjoining land; 

Whereas, Darrell Stone and Hazel Stone, and city have agreed upon a right-of-way for 
construction and maintenance of a street across the land of Darrell Stone and Hazel 
Stone, in favor ofcity and in favor of the land ofcity. 

Now, Therefore, be it agr ed tween Darrell Stone and Hazel Stone, and city on 
OZ3cl. day of ~ ,~~O()~~ 

1. Darrell Stone and Haz I Stone, in consideration of the agreement hereinafter made 
by city, grants to city a right-of-way for construction and maintenance of a street over the 
land Darrell Stone and Hazel Stone, in City of Jonesboro, Craighead County, Arkansas, 
or particularly described as follows: 

DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT·OF·WAY 
PART OF LOTS 18 AND 19 OF BLOCK liB" OF STUCK BROTHER'S TlllRD ADDITION TO TIlE 

CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 
#28, PAGE'S #238 & #239 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO 
RECORDER, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 18 OF BLOCK "B" OF STUCK BROTHER'S 
THIRD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; 
THENCE ALONG A 0.359" CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 1116.28 FEET A 
DISTANCE OF 7.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER; THENCE NORTH 3°00'01" 
EAST 3.99 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°38'52" EAST 85.91 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°40'59" EAST 
13.81 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°35'11" EAST 7.25 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 19, 
AFORESAID; THENCE soum 89"06'00" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 19, 
AFORESAID, 25.37 FEET; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG THE SOUTH LINES OF LOT AND 19, 
AFORESAID, ALONG A 3.834° CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS 0 .28 T A 
DISTANCE OF 74.70 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPE 0.014 
ACRES, (623.55 SQUARE FEET). \ \., ~~ 

~ ~6~~a. 
Q~(~~~~'~'~~~~~ 
~C C~ 
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2. Darrell Stone and Hazel Stone, warrants the right-of-way against anyone claiming it 
or in any manner preventing free and unobstructed use of it by city. 

3. City, in consideration of the grant of right-of-way aforesaid, agrees to construct, 
maintain and improve the property through the use as is set forth herein. 

4. This agreement shall inure to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, 
successors and assigns of the parties and shall constitute a covenant running with the land 
ofDarrell Stone and Hazel Stone. 

tJrhdf~~ 4L~~ 
STATE OF ARKANSAS(? //0 
COUNTY OF (;0""4---­

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
On this day before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Darrell Stone 

and Hazel Stone, to me well known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the 
foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she had executed the same for the purposes 
therein stated and set forth. ' SS my hand and seal this \>t3!l~ day of 

\ - ,~.;pl---"'-ff"":....:::=~----' OI.M il on 

Darrell Stone and Hazel Stone 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
J. HARRY HARDWICK 

NOTARY PUBLIC-ARKANSAS
 
CRAIGHEAD COUNTY
 

MY COM~.~~';'~F)(~'RES: 02-14-2010
 



L=1.00
R=1116.28 

ANGLE 0.3590 

PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 
0.014 ACRES PROI'OSED 

RlGHT.()f·WAHINE 

~-----_...!!!~~=----::~----~1113t8.811 i:_--'~7.r";;;,, 

623.55 SQ. FT. 

N88"4Q'5Q"E' 1- SO"36'll"E 

25.37 

P.O.B. 

S.W. COR. OF LOT 18 OF STUCK BROTHER'S THIRD 
ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS. 

PLAT OF SURVEY 
DESCRIPTION OF PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 

PART OF LOTS 18 AND 19 OF BLOCK 'B" OF STUCK BROTHER'S THIRD ADDITION TO THE C 
OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK #28, PAGE'S 
#238 & #239 IN THE OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT CLERK AND EX-OFFICIO RECORDER, BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 18 OF BLOCK "B" OF STUCK BROTHER'S THIRD 
ADDlTlON TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS; THENCE ALONG A0.359° 
CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 1116.28 FEET A DISTANCE OF 7.00 FEET TO THE POlNTOF 
BEGINNING PROPER; THENCE NORTH 3°00'01' EAST 3.99 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°38'52" EAST 
85.91 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°40'59" EAST 13.81 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°35'11" EAST 7.25 FEET 
TO THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 19, AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH 89°06'00' WEST ALONG THE SOUTH 
LINE OF LOT 19, AFORESAID, 25.37 FEET; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG THE SOUTH LINES OF LOTS 18 
AND 19, AFORESAID, ALONG A 3.8W CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 1116.28 FEET A 
DISTANCE OF 74.70 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING PROPER, CONTAINING, 0.014 ACRES, 
(623.55 SQUARE FEET). 

ASSUMED 

~\- SCALE 1"=20' -'......, ­

p I I 
~ 1a a ro 

DARRELL STONE AND HAZEL STONE
 
906 WEST NETTLETON AVENUE
 
DEED RECORD #127, PAGE #183
 SCALE J08 NO. 

5-18-2001 1"=20' 99171WN55 

DIlAWNBY 
SDGCUENT CITY OF JONESBORO 

TROY L. SHEETS SURVEYING 
'WE SURVEY THE EARTH" 

205 WARNER' P.O. BOX 1672 
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS 72403 

PH.8701935-2630 FAX 8701935-1263 

NOT VALID W1Tt1OUT ORIGINAL SIGNATURE 

~Qo~ 

~\ikJJ? 
()~~ ~~'t-. V\,~ 
()O~ V~ 
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APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT: 
906 W Nettleton
 

Pt of Lots 18 and 19 Stuck Bro 3rd Addition
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott
 

314 W Washington, Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

AS OF: 
June 20, 2001 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA1 - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows· appraisal software by ala mode, Inc. -1·800·ALAMODE 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers &. Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob 1.. GibBon, c00247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Jaynes, COO496 FlIClIimi1e (870) 972-9959 
DonniI 1.. Jayne&, C00607 

June 20, 2001 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 906 W Nettleton Avenue 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as ofJune 20,2001, and find the market value to be $25,344. 
In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of taking" for the 
purpose ofwidening W Nettleton Avenue. The remaining value is $24,346 or a difference of 
$998 which is the just compensation due the owner. 

Should I be offuture service, please contact my office. 

Sincerely, 



The purpose ofthis appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 
City of Jonesboro for the expansion ofNettleton Avenue. The subject at 906 W 
Nettleton will lose a tract of land: 623.55 sq ft 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of June 20, 2001 

Value Before Taking: 15,840 sq ft x $1.60 = $25,344 
Improvements: NA 
Land: .$25,344 

$25,344 

Value After Taking: 15,840-623.55 sq ft x $1.60 = $24,346 
Improvements: NA 
Land: .$24,346 

$24,346 

Difference is the just compensation or $998 



SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES
 

SUbject Alkhss 

Legal Desc~n 

Cly 

Courty 

Stafll 

ZIp Code 

census Tna 

Map R8ference 

906 W Nettleton 

pt of Lots 18 and 19 Stuck Bro 3rd Addition 

Jonesboro 

Cr8Ighead 

AR 

72401 

NA 

NA 

saIlI Price 

Datuf saIlI 

aNA 

NA 

Borrower I CIIri CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

SIze (Squa'e Feet) 

PrIce per Squa'e Foot 

Loc.mn 

CondIlon 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

a 
Urban-Avg 

Appraiser 

Datil ~ Appraised Va 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

June 20, 2001 

Anal EslinatlI ~ Va a998 - Just Compensation 

Form SSD - ~OTAl2000 for M1OOws" walsalsoftwln by aIa mode, 0:. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
~ ~~ 

Good Avg. f. Poor 
D~DD 
D~DD
OrgjOO 
O~OD 
O~OD 
O~OD 
O~OD 
O~OO 
O~OO 
O~OO 
O~OD 
O~OD 

COMPARABLE NO.3 

DESCRIPllON 

~ Code -=-7=-24.:..;:0--=-1 -1 

SALES 

Ernpb>fmert stablly 
CoIwrilnce lD EmpkJymed 
CoIwrilnce lD SOOpping 
CoIwrilnce lD SChools 
AdecJIacy «Pubi: TranspI:IItaIon 
RecIIi6lnaI flM:lIIes 
~«UtIIIes 
Property Cornjdlly 
PIoeIIclIon from DetrinerDI CondIIons 
PoIce MIl FA ProllIctIon 
GnlaI Appenlce «PropeltIes 
AppeaIlD Market 

StD ..:..AR::..:..­ _ 

DESCRIPTION 

.'..... .' 
v" :::: '-. '- • 

.::~l~:;:=~~:/..: ~:. .-.;- .. :.. '" ... 

DESCRIPTION 

NA 

NA 
Urban-Av 
158408 ftlRes 

I'TEM SUBJECT PROPERlY COMPARABLE NO.1 COMPARABLE NO.2 

lJrbM SUbum.. RUllI 
~ Over 75' 0 25' lD 75' D Under 25' o Fu/tf DeY. 0 Rapkj IZI StBti 0 Slow 
D Increasilg ~ stable 0 Decliilg 
o SIxHtage ~ In Bme 0 OvIlSlQlPtio Under 3 Mos. [gI 4-6 Mos. 0 Over 6 Mos. 

80' 1fntt ~, 2-4 m/tf ~'Apla. _, Corm -..1-01 CommercIal 
, IrOIstrIaI , Vacn , 

ChlI1ge In PnIsn Land Use [gI Not _ -0 -l.IllItt-(*)----;:O=--TaIq-PID (*) 
(*) From To _ 

~ Ow,. 0 TINt _5_' Vacn 
$ 40 lD $ 100 PredomilaIt VU $ -=8.:.,.5__ 
__10_ yrs. lD ~ yrs. PredomilaIt AlIa 50 yrs. 

Commera including those factors, favorable or lIIt.Ivorable, *ling rnarkIltablly (e.g. pubic p;Iks, schools, view, noise): Sl.lbject is bound b Matthews to the north 
Hi hland to the south Main to the east and Gee Street to the west. No ne ative influences are noted. 

LocaIon 
BulUp 
GrowthRD 
Property Values 
DemancVSupp~ 
MmIIng1ine 
PIeseft Land Use 

PreOOrnInarf OccuPRY 
SIngle flll1/tf PrIce Rqe 
SIngle m/tf AlIa 

DImensklns 99' x 160' (Tax Records) • 15,840 Sq. R. or Acres Comer Lot 
Zonilg classllccdkln R-1 Single Family Residential PnIsn ImpnlVllII'llI'D ~ 00 0 00 not corlorm lD zonilg regulalklns 

Hijlest and best use ~ PnIsn use I-l-Other=~~-_-__...,.----------------------t
Pubic Other (Descrlle) Off sm: IMPROVEMENTS Topo -=L=ev=e;:...' --1 

[gI SInIlItAcces8 IZI Pubic 0 PI1v* SIze -'A'-"v~e:.::ra~.=__ ~ 
[gI SUlfa Asphalt Shape.:.,:R.:,::ectan=-.::u::;:Iar=--­ --1 

[gI MaIrDnn:e ~ Pubic 0 PI1v* VIew -=-A=ve=r=aa:e-:....:R..:.:e=si=de=nti=·a1=­ --t 

[gI [gI SlDrm sewer [gI CuNGutIllr Drainage ..:..A.:.:.;ve:::-ra",.",e ----;=--=,....--I 

o Underpand Elect. &Tel Sldewalc SInIlIt 18 the property IocIIId In • HUD ldenllfled Special Ftood Hazard Area1~ HoOVes 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable including any appareri adverse easements, lIIIctoachments, or llIh. adverse conditions): FEMA Ma No. 05031 C0131 C. 

...1...lI.:..;::..::..~~~-=:...--- 0 Old 0 Old Not Ptr;sIcatt Inspect Property 

Address 906 W Nettleton SEE COMPARABLE 
Jonesboro 

Commera and CondIIons« AppraIsal: 1 

The undersigned has reeled three reca ..«properties rnoet sIm..MIl flIOIdm* lD subject MIl has COIIBIdeIed these In the ma1cIt nttsIs. The desc~ Includes aoolla'
-,usImeIi RJIIectIng ma1cIt I8aCIkx1lD lho8e IIms «~v~ between the 8lIbject MIl com_Ie properIIes•• aSO'fIcR 18m In the comparable property Is superklr 
to or I1lOl8 favorable tIlIIl the 8lIbject property, amhIs (-) ~lIlIInm III made lIII8ll1duclng the IncIc*d vu«1Ubject; IISO'fIcR 18m In the com_Ie Is IrIemr to or Illss 
favorable tIlIIl the subject property, I pUs (+) "lIlIInm III made lIII8lrmasilg the IncIc*d vu«the IUbJecL 

r--'-:"__"~---------------------------_":':=':':::'_-------'
bower CLIENT: CItY of Jonesboro CensuI TIEl ..:..NA=..:....__ ~ R8f8rence --=-N:::..;A'-­ --I 

Property Adlhss 906 W Nettleton 
Cly Jonesboro Coulty -=Co:...::r8=-ig"""he=8=d _ 
Legal Descriptkln Pt of Lots 18 and 19 Stuck Bro 3rd Addition 
5aIe PrEe $ NA [);D« 8aIlI NA l.oM Term NA yll. Property ~ AppraIsed ~ Fee 0 Leasehold 0 De Minimis PUC 
Actual Real EstD TIIllIlS $ NA (yr) l.oM chlrges lD be paid by .... $ NA 0IIw ... COl1C8IISkIlII .=..:NA::....:.-------=-__--:----------1 
I.enderICIIlllt CItY of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott AdlNI 314 W Wahin n Jonesboro AR 72401 
OccUpR Darrell Stone AppraIser Bob GIbson. CG0247 InsIIuclIonIlD AppraiIJIr -=B-=..ef=oro.;e.....;:V-=e1=u=el:....;;Aft=e,,-r-=..VaI=u=e'-­ ---; 



COMPARABLE SALES
 

CLUB MANOR
 
Sale #1
 
SellerlBuyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2 
SellerlBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
Price/Sq Ft: 
Legal: 

IVY GREEN 
Sale #1 
SellerlBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
Price/Sq Ft: 
Legal: 

Sale #2 
SeIlerlBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
PricelSq Ft: 
Legal: 

Sale #3 
SellerlBuyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
Price/Sq Ft: 
Legal: 

Troutt to Hill 
5116,000 
4/3/92 
420/267 
1.0 acre 
52.66 
LotS 

Troutt to McKee 
585,000 
4/8/95 
483/323 
1.0 acre 
51.95 
Lot 2 

Henry to Elrod 
550,000 
5/13/98 
558/774 
.70 acre/30,492 sq ft 
51.63 
Lot 9 

M~amtileB~toPukey 

545,000 
6/26/92 
425/021 
1.05acre/43,560 sq ft 
51.03 
Lot 17 

Mantooth to Corcoran 
550,000 
1/30/97 
528/217 
.73 acre 
51.57 
Lot 16 



i." ~ 

Other Sales 

SALE #1: 
Grantor/Grantee: Roy Shepherd/Ric Miles 
Record: Parcel 27330 
Date: 10-99 
Sale Price: $28,000.00 
Price/sq.ft. $1.85 
Location: 715-717 W Monroe 
Sq.Ft.: 117' x 130' or 15,210 sq ft 
Comments: House removed. Multi-family zoned. 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee: M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Guy Barksdale
 
Record: Bk/Pg 557/535
 
Date: 4-98
 
Sale Price: $13,500.00
 
Price/sq.ft. $1.99
 
Location: 620 Elm
 
Sq.Ft.: 42.5'x 160'
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee: M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Wayne Nichols
 
Record: BklPg 557/533
 
Date: 4-98
 
Sale Price: $13,500
 
Price/sq.ft. $1.99
 
Location: 620 Elm
 
Sq.Ft.: 42.5' x 160'
 
Comments: Sale #9 is the other half of this same lot.
 

After adjustments for time of sale, size, and location, a value of$I.60/square foot has been 
determined. Therefore, the amount of the taking or the just compensation is 

$1.60 x 623.55 sq ft = $997.68. Rounded $998.00 



,. 
Subject Photo Page

-
Borrower/Client CLIENT: Citv of Jonesboro 
Prooertv Address 906 W Nettleton 
ICItv Jonesboro 
Lender Citv of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrev Scott 

County Craiahead State AR Zio Code 72401 

Subject 
906 W Nettleton 
Sales Price NA 
Gross living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
Location Urban-Avg 
View 15,840 sq ftlRes 
Site 
Quality 
Age 

Subject Street 

Fonn PICPIX,SA - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by ala mode, inc. -1-800-ALAMOOE 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Bonower/Cllllt CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Admlss 906 W Nettleton 
Cly Jonesboro CouI'ly Craighead 
Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrev Scott 

~ code -'7..=2..-'-'40"""'1 -1 

*AppJmD1_ defined .. that which _ vlllblt, obvloul, evident or mlnlfelt to the Ippraller. 

ThIs urWersaI Erwlronn1elDl A~ Is for lI8I wlh iIP/ real estD appraisal. 0ntt the stamrnera wlich have been checklld by the apprciser • 
to the b 

ThIs addendum I8jIorts the RlSUIs d the appqise(slOUllne inspection d .xl Diuiles about the subject property .xl Is lIUIIOUI'IlIrv'" It also ...wta I88Ufllptions 
were md about the 8ldstence (or 11OI1Ild&IIInce) d iIP/ hludous lllIbstn:es Dl'or dBtrineI'Cal erwionrneItII cordIons. TIll ...'.II not 10 expert IOYionmentll 
Inspector .xl ltmfore mi;t be unawa1 d IIdsIIng hadous lllIbstn:es Dl'or dBtrineI'Caln~ cordIons which IIIi'f have a~ lIffect on the _ .xl 
value d the property. It Is possIIle th;t tlIsts .xl npeetIons mD by a CJIa/IIed erwkonrnertlllnspectDr woukt IMIIthe 8ldstence d tm.00iIs mBIaIs Dl'or dlllI1nertaI 
erwi'onmelttl condlklns on or lIOUnd the property th;t woukt neg68tt*t Is IIIrJ.y .xl value. 

_x_DmkIng W_ Is suppled to the subject from amunicipal w_ suplltf wlich Is conslderlld sR. However the ontt W"lto be absolutBtf certain th;t the w_ meets 
publishlld llIandlI'ds Is to have IllISl8d at allIschql pohs. 

__DmkIng W_1s suppled by awei or other ~mu*lpaI80urce. It Is I8CORlmendlld th;t I8sls be mD to be certarI th;t the property Is suppled wlh adlIquate JlIII8w_. 
_x_Lead can lIlIt Irm drk*Ing w_ from Is 8OIIIC8, the pipes, at allIschql paiD, plumbq tblIures Dl'or appIances. lhlI ontt W"lto be c8Itail th;t w_ ooes not 

corDiI an unacceptable IBad IMIIs to have IllISl8d .. allIschqllll*D. 
_x_ThI nlulllllmlltd In 1hII ........ 1I beNd ... the__ thII .... IIIll"""..of ..... 1IIcHJM DrlnIdng W....
 

COmmril _ 

_X_Sanby Wasle Is I'8l1lO'illd from the property by amunicipal sewer syslBm. 
__Sanby Wasle Is disposed d by asepIIc syslBm or other santIy on sIB wasle lIsposaI syslBm. The ontt W"lto detBmllnll that the disposal syslBm Is _alii .xl In 

pJd wortq COI'IlIkllIIs to have IInspecI8d by a~ Inspector. 
_x_ThI vlluIlIIlmatId In thIIlpprsJlslli bIIId ... the__ thII the Sanllry Willi II dIIpoeed of by I lllun/olpll"lr or In....properlr pIftlIlted 11.1IIItI 

IrtttmtM eylltmln good 00IIdII0n.
ComI'll8lU _ 

_x_There a1 no appamd signs d Sol Coramlnm on or near the subject property (except as reportId In CommerD below). lis possIIIe that 18lUCh, 1nspectIon.xl 
IlIs1Ing by a quaIIIed niromlerGllnspectDr woukt IMlIIIldslIng Dl'or potenIaI hazmIus 8lIbslRes Dl'or dllbkll8l"-nkonmeral col1lIIlons on or lIOUnd the 
property th;t woukl ~*t Is _ .xl value. 

_x_ThI VlluI tIIlmlttclln1hII1PPI'lI1II11IbIIId on the_ptIon thII the Ujeot property II free of Sol CoIUmInt..... 

Commera _ 

~AI or part d the ImprovemerD were conslrUctlId befolI1979 wlwl AsbeslDs was acommon buldng mabIrIaI. lhlI ortf W"lto be c8Itail th;t the property Is flee d 
friable .xl ~frlable Asbestos Is to have IIn8peclId II1d llISl8d by a(JlaIIed asbeslO8 Inspeclor. 
~The IrnproYernerD were conslrUctlId _1979. No..friable AsbeslDs was observed (UI:eP as reportId In CornmerD below). 
NA ThI VlluI tIIImtIId In1hII.",....1IbIIId ... the_ptlon thII .... II 110 UIIOOlUInad frltbIa AtbeItCII or0Ihtr halrdoUl AtbeItCII !llItIrlt1 on the property. 

ComI'Il8IU _ 

_x_There were no apparD IeaIq tlor8sceIt Ii;t baIasIs, capaclDrs or bn10rmers ilP/Where on or neBlby the property (UI:eP as reportId In eommera below). 
_x_There was no appot visllle or OOcumrild evidence known to the appraiser d sol or lJOUI1dw- corOmilatIon from PCBs ilP/Where on the property (except 

as repoltBd In ComrnenIs below). 
_x_ThI VlIuI tIIlmlttclln IhIIlpprlllalll bIIId on the__ thII .... III 110 IIlOOIUInad PC8e ... or ...., the property. 

COmmera _ 

_x_The appraiser Is not awa1 d iIP/ Radon tlIsts mD on the subject property wlli1the pasl12 rnoI'b (except as repoIild In ConunerD below).
 
_x_The appraiser Is not awa1 d iIP/ Irdc<AJn th;t the local w_ supples have been found to have elevatBd levels d Radon or Rdlm.
 
_x_The appraiser Is not awa1 d iIP/ ruby properties (except as repoI1lld kl Commril below) th;t were or cu~ a1 used for urarium. ItIJfiJm or rcdum llXIrldon
 

or phosphate processing. 
_x_ThI VlIlIe tlllmtted In1hII1JlPl'l1ItI1ibIIId on thellt&lllption thai the Radon Itvllil It or below EPA IIOOIllIlltfldtd !Iv.... 

ComI'll8lU _ 

Bob Gilson AppraIsal 8elvJce 
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_x_lhllI8ls no __vlsIlle or oocUfll8lt8d MIence known to Ihll appraiser d iIPI USTs on Ihll property nor iIPIknown hIsIorIcaI use d the property thlt wookl 
Ibtt have had USTs. 

_x_lhllI8 iII1I no iIlIlBd peboIeum storage nVor detiery facllllls (R:kldlng gasolinll st6Jns or chemical rnanuflI:lurlng plans) kJcDd on $. properties (lllCept 
as reported In Commera below). 

__lhllI8 iII1I apJlID signs d USTse*tiIg now or In Ihll past on Ihll subject property. lis recommeOOed thlt 1II1nspectkln by aquailed UST Inspector be oblaillld to 
deIIlrmlne Ihll klI3Ion d iIPI USTs lDgBIher will Ihlli concIIon and proper regIsIratIon r Ihlly iII1I.e; and r Ihlly iII1I N:lIve, to delIInnlne whelhllr Ihlly were 
d8c1:tHDd In accordlllct will sound InllIstJy prdces. 

_x_The vllullIIImated In INa appnIIIJ II .....01\ the _pilon that any ,unatIonIng USTI I,. nallaakmg and III pIOperIy IIgiItIIId Ind that Iny abandonlcl USTI I,.'III from OOIUmlnallon and.... propIIIr cIIUIacI,...and...1ad. 

Commera	 _ 

_x_lhllI8 iII1I no...HaznlUlI Wasil Sb8 on Ihll subject property or nearby the subject property (a:ept as IIIJOI1lId In CommerD below). Hladous Waste Sb 
SBCh by aIraInlId lllft'ionmertII engineer IMf demmIIne thlt IhenIIs one or IIlOIll Hladous Wasil Sb8 on or In the iII1Ia d the subject property. 

_x_The vllullItIMattclln thIa Ip".1II11I .....on the _pilon that theIIl,.1IO Haardo..W....SbI on or Milby the 1")101 property that negatlvlly dlGl the 
value oruItIy of the pnlpIfty. 

Commenls	 _ 

NA	 AI or pm d the ImproYernerD we conslructlld befIn 1982 wlwl UREA mn Insu~ was aCOI'MIOll blIIlIng mD1aI. The only w~ to be certail thlt Ihll 
property Is free d UREA ~de Is to harte IInBpeclId by aquailed UREA ~ 1nspeclDr. 

NA The Improvemera were conslructlld 81982. No IIIIIIDd UREA ~de m8rIaIs we oMved (Ilapt as repodId In CommerD below). 
NA The vilullltlmlled In thIa .",.l1li11 ..... 01\ the _pilon that thellilno IIgnIIoanl UFFlInIuIatJOIIor"UREA 1onIlI1dIhy.1llIIIrIa1on the property. 

Commlris	 _ 

NA	 AI or pm d Ihllimprovemera were conslructlld befIn 1980 when Lead PaH was acommon bullilg mD1aI. There Is no apJlDi vlsIlle or known ooclJlllfll'ftd 
evklence d peei1g or tIiIIq Lead Pait on Ihll fklors, w_ or ~ (lllCept as repor\Id In ComnlerD below). The only w~ to be certail thlt Ihll property 
Is free d surface or subsurface Lead PaIN Is to hIMIllnspeclId by aCJIIIlld 1nspecD. 

NA The IrnproYemera we COl1SIrUdId ..1980. No...Lead PaIN was obseIved (eapt as IIIlOlflId In CorMlenIB below).
 
NA The valuelltlmated In thIa appralaalll .....01\ the _pilon that thellilno IIaIdnt or piling LaId PaInI 01\ the proptlty.
 

Commenls	 _ 

_x_lhllI8 are no iIUlIIB signs d A'I PoIutlon allhllline d Ihlllnspectlon nor were iIPI repoI1lld (except as repoI1lld In Comrnera below). The only w~ to be certain 
thlt Ihll ai Is free d poldIon Is to have 11IIst8d. 

_x_The valuellllmated In thIa appralaalil .....on the _pilon that the propllty II"" of Air PoUOII.ConvneID	 _ 

_x_The sIB ooes not coftaIn ilPllIIIIDd WllIIiIndWFIood Plan (except as /IPOrted In ConvneID below). The only w. to be certail thlt the sIB Is free d Wellandfl 
Fklod PlaIns Is to hlWlIllnspeclIld by aquailed erwionrnerUl ~. 

_x_The value eatImated In thIa 1",.111111.....on the _pilon that thalllllno W.nda/FIood PIaIna on the property (uoept _1IpOItId In Comllllnll btIow). 

COmmlris	 _ 

_x_lhllI8 iII1I no oilier apJIiIIDIt mIsceIaneous haza'dous substKes nVor deIrImertaI erw~ cordIons on or In the iII1Ia d the sIB Ilapt as IndIcDd below: 
EmlssNoise _ 

__ RdIIIon + EIIlctromagnlIII RalIaIkJn 
_ lVf PoIutlon 

WasbI Heal 
__ Acid Mn Drainage 
__ APulurai PoIutlon 
__ GeoIogIcaIHlads _ 

_ Neny Hladous Property 
Imctlous ~WasIIIs 
Pestlckles
 

__ 0Ihenl (Chemical Storage + Storage DrulllS, ~, e1c.)
 

_X_ The vllulllllmallclln thIa appralulil ..... on the _pilon that thafa 111110 IIl101lalllOUllIIVlronmInIaI ~ (uoept tIIOIt IIpOItId abovl) that would 
negatlvlly ahat the value of the property. 
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DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable prEe wh£h a property sOOuId brqj In a competItie n open IMbt lIIIder aI condIklns 
I8lJIIsIB to a fair Me. Ihll • n .... 8l£h dig ~, knowllldgaab~ n assuming Ihll prEe II lilt *led by IIIdJe slinukJs. ImpIcI In this 
delinIIon Is Ihll consummallon d a Me as d a speclled dID nlhll passilg d tile from ... to buyer lIIIder condIIons whel8by: (1) buyer n ... en 
typlcalti motIviDd; (2) bolt! pdIs en wei i'Iorrned or wei ~Ised, n 8l£h dog In wid he consklels til own best ibrest; (3) a reasonable tine Is aIowed 
tor exposure In Ihll open IMbt; (4) pafRllllt II mu In IInns d cash In U.S. dom or In terms d financial ~ comparable thBf8to; n (5) Ihll price 
represents Ihll normal conslderallon tor Ihll property sold IIIBfect8d by special or cre6'e flnancing or sales concesslons* lJanl8d by lI'ftonB assoclad will 
Ihll sale. 

*AdjllSlrnerD to Ihll com_Ills Il1U8t be mu for special or clYtie financing or • concessions. No ~usImerD en necess.y 
tor tho&e C08IlI which en normaItt paid by ... as a .... d tradIIon or law In a IUIaIt na; U- COlIlB en I8dt lderdlable 
since Ihll seier piriS U- COlIlB In Wtuatt III • transacIIons. Special or CINlIwe tlnn:ing ~ can be mu to Ihll 
complI'lIble property by complrfson8 to tInn:i1g IIrm8 olJnI by a thid party InsIIutIorllII I8ndIIl' that Is lilt aDaltf lIwot;ed In Ihll 
property or tJansdon. Ant QJslI'nln sOOuId lilt be catuliDd on a mecllllical lIDIlr for lIDIlr cost d Ihll financllr.l or concession 
but Ihll lIDIlr nourt d q ~ sOOuId 3flIIIO*'* Ihll rnnts reactbI to Ihll flnancllr.l or concessions based on Ihll 
appraiser's judgemert 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

CONTINGENT AND LlMITIN8 CONDITIONS: The appraiser's c8ItIIcaIIon that ~ In Ihll appraisal report Is subject to Ihll foIowing 
cordIons: 

1. The appraiser wi lilt be I8llPOlI8IlIe tor rMlIrs d a IIJgaI IIIIIure that *t ... Ihll property blq appraised or Ihll tile to l The appraiser assumes thal 
Ihll tile Is good n rnmtabll nl, 1twIroIe. wi lilt III1der II'ft opinions about Ihll tile. The property II appraised on Ihll basis d 1 being lIIIder AISprlIlSIlIe 
ownership. 

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch In Ihll appraisal report to show approxIrnD dIrnensklI1s d Ihll inprov8I'II8ID n Ihll sketch Is i1c1uded O!W to assist 
the realer d Ihll report In vlsualzi1g Ihll property nlllXlerstrlding Ihll appraIser's dlIIBrmlnatkln d Is size. 

3. The appraiser has examined Ihll avalable tIood maps thal n provided by the Federal Emergency ManagerneIt A'IIJICY (or oIher diD sources) n has noIBd 
In the appraisal report whellw Ihll IUbject sIB II IocaIId In .-I IderdIed Special Fklod Haml AlIa. Because Ihll appraiser Is lilt a surveyor, he or she makes 
00 guniees, express or implied, reg;rdIng this dllmrmInI6ln. 

4. The appraiser wi lilt tjie IIstIn10Iri or appB In court because he or she mu .-I appraisal d Ihll property In quesIIon, unless specllc lITqemerD to <kl 
so have been mu bfJforeh;nI. 

5. The appraiser has esliniDd Ihll VaM d Ihll Iinf In Ihll cost approach at Is highest n best lI88 n Ihll Irnprovernens at their comtbutoly value. These 
SBpR8 valuations d Ihll Iinf n IrnprovemerD must lilt be used In COI1unclkln wit! q oIher appraisal n n lIwalld • they en so used. 

6. The appraiser has noIBd In Ihll appraisal report II'ft ~8lll8 condIlons (such as, needed repan, depnlclatkJn, Ihll presence d hlulklus wastBs, toxic 
substances, etc.) observed duriQ Ihll inspection d Ihll IUbject property or that he or she bec:ane awn d _ Ihll normal I8lUCh lIwoNed In pelforming 
Ihll appraisal. Unless oIhllIwlse statIId In Ihll appraisal I8POIt Ihll appraiser has 00 knowllldge d q I*killn or unappnt condllons d Ihll property or 
~8lll8 erwionmelUl condIklns (lncUctlg the pI'ISII'lC8 d haZlI<klus wastes, toxic substiIlces, elc.) thal woukf makI the property I1lOOl or Illss valuable, n 
has assumed thal there n 00 such cordlonI n mabs 00 ~ or wemnllls, express or IrnpIlld, reg;rdIng the cordIon d the property. The 
appraiser wi lilt be responsIIIe tor q IUCh cordlonI thal <kl aIst or tor q erlglrlllllllng or BlIIng thal mijt be ~ to cIIlcover wheltler such 
condlIIons 8ldst Because the appraiser Is lilt .-I IlqlIIt In the fIekl d erwionlnerDl ha'ds, the appraisal report Il1U8t lilt be considered as .-I 

BlNIroMlrill assessrneri d the property. 

7. The appraiser obtained the IrIormatIon, esIIrnates, n opinions thal W8lll expressed In the appraisal report from sources that he or she conslders to be 
ntIIable n believes them to be true n correct. The appraiser does not assume responsIlllly tor Ihll accullEY d such lerns that W8lll furnished by oIher 
parties. 

8. The appraiser will not clscklse the corteID d the appraisal report except as provided for In the Unlorm Stnkds d ProfessIonal AppraIsa PrcK:tIce. 

9. The appraiser has based til or her appnisaI IIPOrt n valuatkln conc~ for .-I appnisaI that II IUbject to satIslactory cornpIeIkJn, 1llPIirs, or 
aIIItI3Ions on the assumpllon thal cornpIlItkln d Ihll inprovemerb wi be performed In aWOfkmd(e 1lIIIIW'. 

10. The appraiser must proviIe til or her prklr wrIIIIn COIlIl8It before Ihll IlIndet!cllllrt specIIed In Ihll appraisal report can dlstrlllJlll Ihll appraisal report 
(including conclusilns about the property vaM. the appraIser's iierdy n prcftsslonaI ..., n l1fnlces to II'ft prcnsslonal appraisal 
orgRatIons or Ihll ffm wit! whk:h the appraiser Is associallld) to qone oIher Ita1 the bonower, Ihll /lIOItgaglIe or Is successors n ass9lS; the mortgage 
Insurer; consulanls; professklnaI appraisal 0IglIIlIzatklns; II'ft state or federaltt approved filanclal iIsIIuIk>n; or II'ft departrneIt, agency, or InslrumertIIIy 
d the Uniled stii8s or q state or the DIstJIct d CokImbla; BllCept thal Ihll llInder/cllllrt may dstrIlulll the property desc~ section d the report O!W to data 
collecOOn or reporting servlce(s) wlhout having to obtain the appraIser's prklr wlllln consert The appraIser's wlllln c:onsa n approval must also 
be obtained blllore the appraisal can be corweyed by II'ftOne to the pubic ItlroIV1 ~ertIsilg, pubic reIldklns, news, ., or oIher media. 
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: 11le AppraIser CII1IIlIs lIld apsltllt 

1. I have researchlld the subJect marW area lIld have 8lIIllctlId a mi'linum ~ tine rec8It .. ~ PfOIlllI1les most am" lIld proxknlD to the subJect JIfOIMlltY 
for consldell6ln kl the • compnon nttsiI lIld have rnUI a cdr -.lIIIlmeIt wtwt appIOplIlD to IlIlIlIct the marW l88Ctbn to lho8e bms ~ slgnIicalt 
va1cilon. I a silJ1IlclIt bin kl a ~ property Is supetb' to, or lIIOI8 taYorablll ItllII, !he subJect property, I have rnUI a ~e -,usIr'nerI to ndJce 
!he ~USIBd .. prte ~ !he comp;nblll lIld, , a ~ bin kl a compa'3b1ll propelty Is W8lilr 10, or I8ss taYorablll than !he subject JIfOIMlltY, I have ma1lt 
a posIIve ~uslmelt 10 ilcruse !he -.lISted saI8s price ~ !he comp;nbl8. 

2. I have Iak8n ~ cOllSlller*ln the factDfs IhIi have III Impact OIl value it rtrI developmed ~ the esIIm8 ~ mDlt value it the appraisal report. I have oot 
knowqw wllhheld 'iIlrj s9IIIcR i1omI3Ion from the appraisal report lIld I beleve, 10 the best ~ rtrI knowMdge, lIB aI stDner'D lIld WorInl6>n it the 
appralsaI report 1I8 true lIld conect. 

3. I stDd it the appraisal report ontt rtrI own personal, unbiased, lIld prof8ssIonaI nttsls, opIrions, lIld conclusions, which 1I8 subject ontt to the cOlOlgert 
lIld IImIing cOlllllons speclled klltD form. 

4. I have III pIllS8It or prospective kDrIISt it the property IhIi Is the subject to ltD report, lIld I have III IJI8li8It or prospeclIve personal i'al8st or bias will 
respect 10 the p;ltk:1pans it the triInsdon. I lid lilt base, eIhllr pdItf or cornpIlllIltf, rtrI nIysIB RVor the esIknidlJ ~ marW value it the appraisal report 
on the ra:e, color, IIIIgIon, sex, hanlIcap, tin" stZIs, or raIonaI orijn ~ eIher the prospeclIve OWIl8lS or occupm ~ the subject property or ~ the pI1S8Ii 
owners or occupaD ~ the properties kl the vlclnly ~ the subject property. 

5. I haYe III pr8S8It or commploOd futull kDrIISt it the subject property, lIld neIher rtrI cum or fulull empklym4llt IIlI' rtrI com~ for pelformq tIis 
appraisal Is co~ on the appraised vu ~ the property. 

6. I was lilt I8CJlIred 10 report a PfI(IelllrmRld YlU or cbctIon it v.. lIB taYOII !he calIIIlI ~ !he cIld or "'i IlIIDd p;rty, !he lI110IIIt ~ !he v.. estImD, 
the MtaInmeIt ~ a specllc _ or the 0CCIIIlInCt ~ a lIll/laequIR evert it ordIlr to ..... my ~ RVor ernpIovrnn for pelformq the appraisal. I 
lid oot base the appraisal report on a~ mitImum valuatJon, aapecllc valuatJon, or the r.s to appnM a8plIC1ic IllOffgage 1olIl. 

7. J peIformed tIis appraisal it COIIormIy will the Urtoml stIndlIds ~~ Appraisal PractIce lIB WIllI adoptId lIld ~ by the AppraIsal 
stnIiI'ds Board ~ The AppraIsal Foundlitiln and ht WIllI it pia 88 ~ the eIJIclIvt daIB ~ ltD ~ will !he ~~ the depaIbn provision ~ lho8e 
stnIiI'ds, wlich does oot 1PPt1. I acknowMdge ht III 8IlImaIe ~ a reasonablll lime for 8llpOSlIII it the open rnarklIt 18 a concIIIon kl the deIInIIon ~ markIIt value 
lIld the estinaIe I developed 18 CClI1Slstm will the rubIk1g lime noted it the neijlbortXlOd II8CIkln ~ ltD report, unless I have othIlIWlse stbd kl the 
IICORCIIaIIon section. 

8. I haYe IMlfSOIIati i1spected the IIeriJr lIld 8llIBrilr lI8aS ~ the subject property and the exIIIIklr ~ aI propeItIlls IslBd as comp;nbles it the appraisal report. 
I further certly IIvt I have noted "'i applIIIN or known atIll1'1ll1 condIIons it the subject ImprovemerD, on the subject BIB, or on "" .... wtil the IrnlnelID 
vlclnly ~ the subject property ~ wlich I n avian! and have IMJe -,ustrneID for these .... condIIons it rtrI nIysIB ~ the property vu to the lDlIert IhIi 
I had markIIt evidence to support them. Ihave also c:ornmel1lId about the 6ct ~ the.-. condIIons OIl the I1IIItlItabIly ~ the subject property. 

9. I p8/SOIIItf prepnI ill concklslons and opilIons about the real estaII that W8IlI set forth it the appraisal report. • I IIIIed OIl sIgnIIcR pru/esskInaI 
assisIance from "" RllvItUa or IrdikiIaIB it the pedurmance ~ the appraisal or the pI'll/ldkln ~ the appra/Ial report, I have RlI118d such IrdiItUa(s) and 
disclosed !he specllc tasks performed by them kl the 1ICOIlC.... aectIon ~ ltD appraisal report. I certfy that "'i IrdiItUa 80 RlI118d Is (JIaIIed to pedorm 
the tasks. I have lilt adhorIzed lIPJOI18 to make a chir1gll to "" bin it !he IIlJ(IIt; lherIrln, , III unauIhorlzed chqe Is rnUI to !he appraisal report, I wi take 
III responsIlllly for I. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: • a lIlIJIlIIVlsory appraiser sIpd the appraisal report, he or she CII1IIlIs lIld aps Ihit 
I dIr8clti supervise the appraiser wIIJ prepn:lthe appIIIIaI report, have ""lewed the appraisal IIPOlt. .. will the stat8meID lIld concUllor8 ~ the walser, 
iV88 to be bound by the appraIser's certIIc*ns IIlIIIblnd 4 ~ 7 IbM, and nlalcklg fill responsI)lIy for the appralsallIld the appraisal report. 

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APP~!~~;t}~!!~i-:::'~,/tlf,;,lz~N.:.:e:.::ttl::;et=:on~,~Jo~n:.:e=sb:.::o~r0:J...:1 AR~.:..:72=:.:4~01~ _ 
~~.,~. ':;-\ Cf ,~ ! i,'.' ',:~ :~~
 

#~~-\~~:,>"\'ll" I"I"I",,:.~:~::;:~.~:_,~

APPRAISER: d A ~ """., "">J, .~ SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (onl, I' required): 

,~-,:",- STATE .\"". ~ 
-~ ~ ~,.J -::::. 

SIIIII:lIIJrfI..t...,....._ •-----7 ) .;l .o~~ J K - cO ~.~;: SiglBull:..-. _ 
Name: EfobGi6son CG0247 - _ r.r=W'Pl\I 0 Ncrne:-. _ 
0* Signed: June 20, 2001 ~ .. \ No CC024Zl.; DaSllJllld: ~ _ 
stale Certllcallon II: CG0247 %4 \,.. ",,/' .# SIB CeItIIcation II: _ 

~ L\. '~'" \\\,\ ~ §f'Of StDlk:ense #: ~ (.J(> IIIIllmwIIl1l1!\' ri'o ~ or sa.a LiceI8 #: 
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BOIlllWerA Cl:IENT' City of Jonesboro 
Prooertv Address 906 W NetUeton 
elv Jonesboro 
Lender CitY of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

fie No. 

CouJtv Cralahead Stale AR ZiI Code 72401 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION 

This Appraisal confonns to 0IlI of the following definlUons: 

o Complete Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, performed without Invoking the 
Departure Provision. 

(gj limited Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, performed under and resulting 
from Invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report is 0IlI of the following types: 

o Self Contained Report 
Awritten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of acomplete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

o Summary Report 
Awritten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(8) of acomplete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

~ Restricted Report 
Awritten report prepared under Standards RUle 2-2(C) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related Issues requiring disclosure: 

Bob Gibson ApplaIsaI Selva
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/=~ .~ <Ad.ditional Certifications to Comply with new reqyirements of Appraisal 
Standards_Board changes to Standards Rule 2-3..&.­

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, Impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 



QUALIFICATIONS OF
 
BOB l. GIBSON
 

POSITION: Real Eitat. AppralIerlConsultant, 420 W. J.fferson, Jonesboro, Artamsaa, 72401TlIIephone: (870) 932-5206. 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
Chief AppraiMr for Home FederllI Savtnga. 1965 to 1975. F. AppqlMr for ... fIn8ncI8l and real eItate concema, 
1965 to 1QIlO. 

Preelclent of H.S.C. 8ervIce Corporation. DeYeIopecIIhrM (3) Subc:IM8lona, CClMtrUc:ted lIngJe.f8mIIy hornee, one 
hclteI. and numeroua condornInIums from 1975 to 1990. 

EDUCATION: 
B.S. Degree In Busineea Administration and minor In Ec:onomIclI from Arkansas state Unlver8lty In 1965. 

Gnlduate of SchoaI of Saving. &llllM at University of Indiana. Bloomington, Indiana, 1979 to 1982. 

U.S. L.eegue of Savings AaIoclatlons Appralaect Study CourM, 1965. 

PrIncIpIII of Real E..... Appra1alng-1968 Audit, Arkanul SlIIte UniYerIIty. 

~ Auoclatlon of Independent F. ApfnIaera. PrIncIpIM of RMidentlIII Real E.... 1990. 

NAIF Income property AppraIIlng, 1990. 

M8rahaII and Swifts VaIUetlon Guldel8emlnar • R8IIdentlaI and Cornrr1ercW Colt Approech, 1990. 

The Appraleallmltltute • Reel Eat8te AppraiaaI Methods. 1991. 

Uniform stanclarda of Prof888lonal Appraisal Practice, 1991. 

Techniques of Income Property Appralslng, 1991. 

Uniform RI8IdentIII ApprIlaaI Report Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, 1993. 

FIRREA: OVervIew and PI'IlClIc8I ApplIcatIon SamInar IFA 1_ _ 
, ,- u, AR, 1994. 

AmerJc:.n OlublJltlea Act SemInar, I.F.A., Jonesboro, ArIaInua 1993. 

HUO GuIdeIInM. Lender Selection oflhe AppraIMr 
Appr1IIMr SelectIon RllIter. HUO. UttIe ROCk. ~~., UlIe RocIc, AttcltnuI, Dec. 7. 1994· Member of Linder 

AppqlMr AMnI....."""".
10,1995. ---,-, lncl l.egal u.tNlltIee Seminar, ~~ F"'--"-­

..............,. UttIe ROCk, Artcaneae, May 
Standards of Prof8Ulonal P 

raetIce. I.FA, Jonesboro, Arb... 1998
 
HUOIFHA ' •
 

APPf8Jaer TrainIng, HUO/FHA, Hot Sprlnga ArkInIu
 
legal JOUrnal W • , 1Q98.
 

, ..Mem,mJa, Arbnua, April 30 1......
 
Pr/nclpIes of Condemn.uon • -u.
 

, 8M Antonio. TtIXIII, June 3, '. 
ArIcanaM ~ 80IIrd AIlIlUB/ u-.._ . 
USPAP ........ .O_'W, lJltIe ROCk. AR AptI18 2000
 

, __on SchooIe Joneaboro ' .
 
PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP: ' , ArkInIu. May 17. 2000.
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